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Annex

REPORT OF THE ElI GHTH MEETI NG OF PERSONS CHAI RI NG THE
HUVAN RI GHTS TREATY BODI ES

. 1 NTRODUCTI ON

1. Since the adoption of resolution 37/44 on 3 Decenber 1982, the CGenera
Assenbly has continuously kept under review the issue of the effective

i npl enentati on of international instruments on human rights, including reporting
obligations under international instruments. Those matters have al so received
careful attention during the various sessions of the treaty bodies, at some of
the nmeetings of States parties and at neetings of other organs such as the
Econom ¢ and Social Council and the Conmi ssion on Hunman Ri ghts.

2. Pursuant to General Assenbly resolution 38/117 of 16 Decenber 1983, the
Secretary-Ceneral convened the first neeting of the persons chairing the bodies
entrusted with the consideration of State party reports in August 1984. The
report of that nmeeting was presented to the General Assenbly at its thirty-ninth
session (A/39/484, annex). The second, third, fourth, fifth, sixth and seventh
neetings were convened by the Secretary-General in Cctober 1988, Cctober 1990,
Cct ober 1992, Septenber 1994, Septenber 1995 and Septenber 1996. The reports of
those neetings were presented to the Assenbly at its forty-fourth, forty-fifth,
forty-seventh, forty-ninth, fiftieth and fifty-first sessions (in the annexes of
docunents A/ 44/98, Al 45/636, A 47/628, A 49/537, A/ 50/505 and A/ 51/482
respectively). It may be recalled that, in accordance with General Assenbly
resolution 49/178 of 23 Decenber 1994, the neetings of persons chairing the
human rights treaty bodi es have becone annual since 1995.

3. Inits resolution 51/87 of 12 Decenber 1996, the General Assenbly wel conmed
the report of the persons chairing the human rights treaty bodies on their
seventh neeting, held at Geneva from 16 to 20 Septenber 1996, and took note of
t he concl usi ons and recomendations in the report (A/51/482, annex); wel coned
the continuing efforts by the treaty bodi es and the Secretary-General ainmed at
stream ining, rationalizing, rendering nore transparent and otherw se inproving
reporting procedures, and urged the treaty bodi es and the neetings of persons
chairing the human rights treaty bodies to continue to exam ne ways of reducing
the duplication of reporting under the different instrunents, without inpairing
the quality of reporting, and of generally reducing the reporting burden on
Menber States. The Conmi ssion on Human Rights wel coned the report of the
seventh neeting of the persons chairing the human rights treaty bodies and took
note of its conclusions and recommendations in its decision 1997/105 of

3 April 1997.

4. At the fifty-third session of the Commi ssion, the independent expert,
M. Philip Alston, presented his final report on enhancing the long-term
ef fectiveness of the United Nations human rights treaty system

5. Inits resolution 51/87, the General Assenbly al so requested the Secretary-
General to prepare a detailed analytical study conparing the provisions of the
I nternational Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, the
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I nternational Covenant on Civil and Political R ghts, the International
Convention on the Elimnation of Al Fornms of Racial Discrimnation, the
Convention on the Elimnation of All Forms of Discrimnation agai nst Wmen, the
Convention on the Rights of the Child and the Convention against Torture and

O her Cruel, Inhuman or Degradi ng Treatnent or Punishnment, with a viewto
identifying duplication of reporting under those instruments. Pursuant thereto,
the Secretariat prepared a working paper entitled "Prelimnary analysis of the
international human rights treaty system with a viewto offering guidance to
the integration and cross-referencing of treaty provisions for the purpose of

i dentifying duplication of reporting and reducing the reporting burden".® This
prelimnary anal ysis was rmade available to the chai rpersons.

6. The eighth neeting of persons chairing the human rights treaty bodi es was
convened by the Secretary-General pursuant to General Assenbly resolution 51/87.

1. ORGAN ZATI ON OF THE MEETI NG

7. The nmeeting was held at the United Nations Ofice at Geneva from15 to

19 Septenber 1997. The followi ng representatives of the human rights treaty
bodi es attended: M. Philip Alston (Chairperson, Comittee on Economic, Social
and Cultural Rights), M. Mchael Banton (Chairman, Committee on the Elimnation
of Racial Discrimnation), Ms. Christine Chanet (Chairperson, Human Ri ghts
Comittee), M. Alexis D panda-Muelle (Chairperson, Comittee against Torture),
Ms. Sal ma Khan (Chairperson, Conmmittee on the Elimnation of Discrimnation

agai nst Wonen) and Ms. Sandra P. Mason (Chairperson, Conmittee on the R ghts of
the Child). M. Ivanka Corti, fornmer Chairperson of the Conmttee on the

El i mi nation of Discrimnation against Wnen, also participated in her capacity
as Chairperson of the seventh neeting of chairpersons.

8. M's. Mary Robinson, the United Nations H gh Conmi ssioner for Human Ri ghts,
addressed the chairpersons of the treaty bodies on 19 Septenber 1997. She al so
participated in a closed neeting with the chairpersons, who appreciated the
opportunity to have a frank di al ogue with her.

9. Representati ves of numerous States parties attended. The follow ng United
Nati ons bodi es and specialized agencies participated in the neeting: Division
for the Advancenment of Wonen of the United Nations Secretariat; Joint United
Nations Programre on H V/ AIDS (UNAIDS); United Nations Children's Fund (UN CEF);
United Nations Popul ation Fund (UNFPA); Ofice of the United Nations H gh

Commi ssi oner for Refugees (UNHCR); International Labour Organization (1LO; and
Wrld Health Organi zati on (VWHO) .

10. Representatives of the follow ng non-governnmental organizations (NG3s) nade
oral interventions: Amesty International; Association for Wrld Education;
Anti-RacismInformation Service (AR S); Defence of Children International;
International Conm ssion of Jurists; International Service for Human Ri ghts;
International Wonen's Rights Action Watch; Lawyers Comittee for Human Rights;
NGO Group for the Convention on the Rights of the Child; Wnen's International
League for Peace and Freedom and Wrld Organi zati on agai nst Torture.
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11. M. Paulo S. Pinheiro, Chairperson of the fourth neeting of specia
rapporteurs, representatives, experts and chairpersons of working groups on the
speci al procedures of the Comm ssion on Human Rights and the Advisory Services
Programe, addressed the chairpersons of the human rights treaty bodies on

17 Septenber 1997.

12. M. Mroslav Somol, Chairman of the fifty-third session of the Comm ssion
on Human Rights, and Ms. Halinma Warzazi, nenber of the Bureau of the

Subconmi ssion on Prevention of Discrimnation and Protection of Mnorities,
addressed the chairpersons. M. Therese Gastaut, Director of the United Nations
Informati on Service at Geneva, also briefed the chairpersons.

13. The eighth nmeeting of chairpersons focused prinmarily on issues of reform
The agenda for the meeting included a review of recent devel opnents relating to
the work of the treaty bodies; methods of inproving their operation; cooperation
of human rights treaty bodies with United Nati ons non-conventional human rights
bodi es and nechani sns and regi onal organizations; gender perspectives; and
assistance to States in inplementing treaty body reconmendati ons. ?

14. Anong the docunments nade available to the participants were the fina

report of the independent expert on enhancing the [ong-termeffectiveness of the
United Nations treaty system?® the report of the Secretary-General entitled
"Renewing the United Nations: a programme for reforni;* the report of the
Secretary-General on inproving the operation of the human rights treaty bodies;?®
the report of the Secretary-General on the status of the internationa
instruments and the general situation of overdue reports;® the High

Conmi ssioner's plan of action to strengthen the inplenmentation of the Convention
on the Rights of the Child; the plan of action to strengthen the inplenentation
of the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights; and an
informal Secretariat paper containing a prelimnary anal ysis of overl apping
treaty provisions.’

15. M. Philip Al ston was el ected Chairperson-Rapporteur of the neeting. He
will represent the persons chairing treaty bodies for a 12-nmonth period and
should be invited to attend any neetings which could affect the work of the
treaty bodi es as a whol e.

16. On 19 Septenber 1997, the chairpersons considered the draft report of their
ei ghth neeting. The report, as anended during the course of the neeting, was
adopt ed unani mousl y.

[11. REVIEWOF DEVELOPMENTS RELATI NG TO THE WORK
OF THE TREATY BODI ES

17. Under this agenda item the chairpersons provided i nformati on on recent
activities of the treaty bodies they represented. Brief statenments were made by
each chairperson in relation to his or her commttee's working nethods,

i nnovati ons over the past year and chall enges to be addressed.

18. Several chairpersons nade reference to three academ ¢ conferences on the
future of the human rights treaty system held respectively in Novenber 1996 at

l...
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the German Hurman Rights Centre in Potsdam in March 1997 at the Research Centre
for International Law at Canbridge University, United Kingdomof Geat Britain
and Northern Ireland; and in June 1997 at the York University of Toronto,

Canada. Several nenbers of the Committees attended those neetings, at which
anal yti cal papers were discussed and concrete recomendati ons for short- and
long-termreformwere formul ated. The chairpersons wel comed the increasing
attention being given by institutions outside the United Nations to the probl ens
facing the treaty bodi es.

19. The chairpersons wel coned the positive experience that the Cormittee on the
Rights of the Child had with the United Nations Children's Fund (UNI CEF) in
terms of close cooperation, a relationship which not only had served to help
pronote know edge of the Convention and its effective inplenentation, but had
also resulted in substantial additional financial and other resources being nade
available to that Commttee. However, it was noted with regret that a
constructive relationship between the treaty bodi es and some key agencies, in
particular the Wrld Bank and the United Nations Devel opnent Programe (UNDP),
had still not been established.

20. The chairpersons took note of the fact that the H gh Comm ssioner's plan of
action for strengthening the inplenentation of the Convention on the R ghts of
the Child has succeeded in obtaining financing for its first year of operation
and that a teamof four staff nmenbers had been recruited and was al ready
assisting the experts of the Committee on the Rights of the Child in carrying
out their tasks, including issues of followup and technical assistance in the
field. It is expected that a fifth nmenber of the support teamw || soon be
recruited so as to ensure representation fromthe five regions.

21. A plan of action on the strengthening of the inplenentation of the

I nternational Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural R ghts was adopted by
the Conm ttee on Econom ¢, Social and Cultural Rights, envisaging the
recruitment of two associate experts. It is hoped that sufficient voluntary
funds will be received in 1997 in order to allow the plan to becone operationa
at an early date

22. The rel ationship between the treaty bodi es and the nedia was di scussed at
length, with particular assistance froman infornmal discussion paper prepared by
the United Nations Information Service (UNIS) at Geneva entitled "Raising

awar eness, appreci ati on and understanding of the role of the United Nations

human rights treaty bodies". Comments on the paper were also submtted to the
chai rpersons by the United Nations O fice of Commrunications and Public
Information (fornerly the Departnent of Public Information) in New York. In

essence, the papers highlighted the need for a nore proactive role on the part

of the treaty bodies if they were to obtain the press coverage and broader nedi a
attention to which they aspired. End-of-session press briefings based on the
full text of concluding observations were seen to be unlikely to attract
significant coverage. Suggestions included naking use of daily briefings given
by UNI'S, holding a press conference during the session and preferably not on
Fridays or in the afternoon, an advocacy role for treaty body menbers in
relation to the rights being dealt with by the relevant committee, and using
stronger, clearer and nore declarative |anguage in both oral and witten
assessnents.
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V. CONCLUSI ONS AND RECOMVENDATI ONS

| nproving the operation of the human rights treaty bodies

Reform of the treaty system

23. The chairpersons acknow edged that there were considerabl e chall enges
confronting the treaty bodies in order to inprove the effectiveness, efficiency
and coordination of their activities. They noted that the overall process of
United Nations reformand the restructuring of the Ofice of the H gh
Conmmi ssi oner for Human Rights al so provided opportunities to pronote continuing
reformof the working nmethods of the different commttees. They enphasi zed,
however, that reformwas only useful if its objective was to strengthen the
capacity of the treaty bodies to performtheir diverse functions ained at
promoting conpliance by States parties with their human rights obligations.

24. The chairpersons believed that, neeting together, they could play a part in
the process of reform Wile ensuring that proper account was al ways taken of
the features specific to each of the six treaty bodies, they could identify
probl enms comon to different treaty bodies and hel p them coordinate their
responses.

Uni versal ratification

25. The chairpersons noted the call for universal ratification of the human
rights treaties formulated in the Vienna Decl arati on and Progranme of Action
They believed that universal participation in the core human rights treaties
constituted an inportant neans by which to respond to suggestions that hunman
rights were nore relevant in sone cultures than in others and to ensure that the
indivisibility of all human rights was reflected in practice. In this
connection they noted the central role which nust be played by the Ofice of the
H gh Conmi ssioner for Human Rights in encouraging and facilitating universa
ratification.

26. The chairpersons called for the adoption of a constructive approach
designed to assist States in relation to ratification in whatever ways m ght be
nost hel pful. They recomended that a separate human rights treaty ratification
fund be established to enabl e such assistance to be provided. The Ofice of the
H gh Comm ssi oner shoul d designate a specialist coordinator for the purpose.
Governnents shoul d be approached with a viewto identifying the type of

assi stance that would be nost useful to themin exploring the feasibility and
nodalities of ratification. The fund should be used in a flexible manner and
enabl e the use of specialist consultants whenever appropriate.

27. The chairpersons considered that an inportant role in relation to the
pronotion of universal ratification could be played by international agencies
and they requested the O fice of the H gh Conm ssioner to engage in
consultations with the Wrld Bank, UNDP, the International Labour Organization
(1LO), the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization
(UNESCO and UNICEF to explore the contributions those agencies mght make to
encour agi ng and assisting Governnents to ratify the core international human
rights treaties. The chairpersons warnmy wel coned the initiative being taken by

l...
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the Ofice of the H gh Conm ssioner and the Inter-Parlianentary Union to

encour age national parlianents to play a stronger role in that regard. The

chai rpersons requested the Ofice of the H gh Commi ssioner to provide a witten
report in relation to progress nmade in those initiatives to the ninth neeting of
chai r per sons.

28. The chairpersons noted that regional ratification conferences had been held
in 1996 at Addis Ababa, and in 1997 in Aman. Wile such initiatives were
useful, they were far frombeing sufficient if universal ratification was to be
actively promoted by the Ofice of the H gh Comm ssioner

Denunci ation of treaties

29. Serious concern was expressed by the chairpersons at the announcenent on

25 August 1997 that the Governnent of the Denocratic People's Republic of Korea
i ntended to denounce the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.
Such an action woul d be unprecedented and the chairpersons strongly questioned
the conformty of the proposed course of action with existing international |aw
In particular, a careful review of all of the relevant materials provided no
basi s upon which to conclude that the States parties to the Covenant intended to
permt its unilateral denunciation by a State party. Moreover, the right to
make such a denunci ati on would not seemto be conpatible with the nature of the
Covenant. The chairpersons therefore called upon all nmenbers of the

i nternational community to do everything possible to uphold the integrity of the
human rights treaty systemin general, and that of the International Covenant on
Cvil and Political Rights in particular

Special situation of States with very small popul ati ons

30. The chairpersons noted that, as of January 1997, there were 29 countries

wi th popul ations under 1 mllion which had ratified neither of the Internationa
Covenants and also had a relatively lowrate of ratification of the other core
treaties. They noted that the reporting requirenents under the human rights
treaties mght appear particularly daunting to countries with very smal
popul ati ons, especially where there was a | ack of available trained personnel to
draft the reports due under the treaties. The chairpersons recomended that the
Ofice of the Hi gh Comm ssioner for Human Rights should indicate its wllingness
to provide to all devel oping countries with a population of less than 1 million
that ratified or acceded to any of the core treaties with the services of an
expert who coul d advise on the preparation of the initial reports which would
then be required. The chairpersons al so suggested that the individua

comm ttees should give particular attention to the situation of those countries
on a case-by-case basis, as appropriate.

31. The recomendati on contai ned in paragraph 49 bel ow would, if acted upon,
also make it easier for such States, many of which do not have a pernanent

m ssion in Geneva, to report to the treaty bodies in the framework of a New York
sessi on.
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The reporting system reform proposal s

32. The chairpersons took note of the report of the Secretary-CGeneral on the
status of reporting,® which indicated that the treaty bodies as a whole were
facing two major problems: (a) many States parties were failing to fulfil their
obligations under the treaties to such an extent that some 1,000 State reports
were overdue; and (b) even when reports had been submitted, they could
frequently not be schedul ed for exam nation until two or three years later, thus
renderi ng nuch of the data obsol ete.

33. Concern was expressed that, in the absence of appropriate reforns tailored
to the needs of each committee, the exami nation of reports m ght becone a ritua
wi t hout nmuch neaning for the States parties, the treaty bodies or the

i ndi vi dual s whose human rights nmust be protected. The chairpersons thus gave
careful consideration to various reformoptions designed to nake the nonitoring
system nore neani ngful, avoid duplication and nake the reporting burden on

St at es nore manageabl e.

34. No consensus was reached with regard to the frequently expressed proposa
to consolidate reports into a single global report covering all six human rights
treaties. Al though such an approach woul d reduce the nunber of different
reports requested of States parties and would serve to underline the
indivisibility of human rights by ensuring a conprehensive anal ysis of the
situation, concerns were expressed in relation to problens resulting fromthe
different periodicities of reporting under the treaties, and the risk that the
specialist attention given to groups such as wonen and children would be lost in
a single conprehensive report.

35. The chairpersons recogni zed, however, that in relation to periodic reports
there m ght be significant advantages in seeking ways by which to focus the
report of each State party on a limted range of issues, which mght be
identified by the commttee in advance of the preparation of the report. Such
an approach would greatly reduce the need for very lengthy reports, mnimze
duplication of reports, help to elimnate |ong del ays between the subm ssion and
t he exam nation of reports, enable problemareas to be dealt with in depth and
facilitate the foll ow up of concludi ng observations, both for the State party
and for the commttee concerned. Accordingly, the chairpersons requested their
comittees to examne the feasibility of adopting an approach al ong those Iines,
taki ng account of the particular needs of the treaty concerned and the preferred
wor ki ng met hods of the commttee.

36. Enphasis was al so placed by the chairpersons upon the inportance of
strengt heni ng the concl udi ng observati ons adopted by each conmttee and of
ensuring that they were clear, precise and sufficiently specific as to the
neasures that should be taken

37. The chairpersons noted the anomal ous situati on whereby States that did not
submt reports escaped scrutiny while those that were conscientious were held to
account, and they noted that both the Comm ttee on Economic, Social and Cul tura
Rights and the Committee on the Elimnation of Racial D scrimnation had noved
to examne the situation in States whose reports were chronically overdue. It
was noted that the General Assenbly and the Conm ssion on Human Ri ghts had
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encouraged those initiatives and that a | egal foundation for such an approach
had been put forward. It was suggested that other committees mght wi sh to keep
that option under reviewin relation to their own working nethods.

Consol i dation of the treaty bodies

38. The general view of the chairpersons was that it was neither practicable
nor desirable to envisage joining the six human rights treaty bodies into a
single conmttee. The chairpersons believed, however, that the establishment of
additional treaty bodies should be avoided to the greatest extent possible, in
the interests of the existing system of States and of the prospects for
effective inplenentation of any new treaty. |In that connection, they
recommended that States consider the possibility of amending the Internationa
Convention on the Protection of the Rights of AIl Mgrant Wrkers and Menbers of
Their Families in order to provide that no new treaty body be established and
that the nmonitoring tasks under the Convention be assured by other neans based
on the existing treaty body system Bearing in mnd that the Convention had not
entered into force and that as of Septenber 1997 eight States had ratified or
acceded to it, it was felt that an anmendnent at the current stage shoul d be
feasible. The chairpersons enphasi zed that the proposal should not in any way
be interpreted as dimnishing the inportance of the Convention itself. Rather
the intention was to ensure effective nonitoring of an inportant set of issues
and to avoid a situation in which a new conmittee was established without the
resources or personnel which would be required.

Amendnent of treaties

39. The chairpersons requested that a report should be sought fromthe Lega
Counsel which would explore the feasibility of devising nore innovative
approaches in dealing with existing and future amendnents to the human rights
treaties.

40. The chairpersons recomended that action be taken to wite off the

conti nui ng backl og of contributions owed for the Cormittee on the Elimnation of
Racial Discrimnation. As indicated in the report of the |Independent Expert,?®
as of the end of 1996, 57 States parties owed a total of US$ 225,506 (see

A/ 51/430). G ven that those assessnents are now anachronistic and that the cost
incurred by the United Nations in cal culating, updating and reporting on their
non- paynent woul d soon exceed the anmount involved, agreement should be sought to
cover the outstanding anount fromthe regul ar budget and close the file. For

| egal and policy reasons, it should be indicated that no precedent of broader
application was thereby created.

Comuni cati ons

41. The chairpersons noted that there were currently 147 registered

conmuni cati ons pendi ng under the Optional Protocol and awaiting a decision by
the Human Rights Conmittee; 46 cases pendi ng under the procedure governed by
article 22 of the Convention Against Torture; and 5 cases pendi ng under the
procedure governed by article 14 of the Convention on the Elimnation of A
Forns of Racial Discrimnation
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42. Incom ng conmuni cati ons were not being expeditiously processed. Sone

800 pi eces of correspondence were currently awaiting reply, sone dating back to
1996. The situation was particularly worrisome with regard to comuni cati ons
subm tted in Russian, as no Russi an-speaki ng | awyer had been assigned to

i ndi vi dual conpl ai nts procedures.

43. The chairpersons recogni zed that, for the Human Rights Conmttee, the
Committee Against Torture and the Committee on the Elimnation of Racial

Di scrimnation, individual conmmunications procedures constituted an inportant
part of their mandate, and the current situation called for urgent action

Annual neeting with Secretary-Genera

44. The chairpersons recalled that, although a neeting had been held with the
Secretary-General in 1995 and one had been schedul ed for 1996, the latter had
not eventuated. They believed that a neeting with the Secretary-Ceneral within
the com ng 12 nonths woul d be very useful, particularly in the light of his new
reformplan for the United Nations and of the various challenges facing the
treaty bodies. They enphasized the need for such a nmeeting to be carefully
prepared and focused on issues of major concern

Staff and servicing

45. Note was taken of the stage reached in the process of restructuring the

O fice of the H gh Comm ssioner for Human Rights. The chai rpersons consi dered,
however, that there was still no clarity as to the result of that effort despite
t he di sruption and confusion that had been generated. Nor could they yet

concl ude that the wholly inadequate staffing situation in Geneva had inproved.

46. They wel conmed the progress nmade with the plans of action for two committees
(see paras. 20 and 21 above) and urged that every effort be made to ensure that
the work performed for the comm ttees concerned was al so of benefit to as many
of the treaty bodi es as possible.

47. The chairpersons considered that it was essential for specialist training
to be provided to the staff of the Ofice of the H gh Conm ssioner for Human
Rights. Inrelation to the staff as a whole, a half-day training programe
focused on the role of the treaty bodies, the relevance of their various outputs
and their role within the human rights systemas a whol e would be very val uabl e.
In relation to those staff responsible for the servicing of the treaty bodi es,

t he chai rpersons strongly recomended a training course focused on the specific
chal l enges arising in that context, including information retrieval and anal ysis
techni ques, the drafting of reports and especially nmaterials on the basis of

whi ch concl udi ng observations were prepared, and the nore effective

di ssem nation of the results of the work of the treaty bodi es.

48. The increasing conplexity of the legal and institutional context in which
the treaty bodies operated, and the fact that nmany nenbers had |imted exposure
to the work of the relevant international organizations, also seened to the
chai rpersons to warrant the organization of targeted technical briefings for
treaty body nmenbers on an occasional basis. The chairpersons requested the
Secretariat to present a proposal at their next neeting as to the possible
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content of such a briefing. Each conmttee should then consider setting aside
hal f a day for that purpose perhaps every two or three years.

Role of the treaty bodies in relation to the overall United Nations human rights

system

49. The chairpersons strongly believed that the existing system whereby one
treaty body nmet only in New York and four of the other five met exclusively at
CGeneva was detrinmental to the effectiveness of their work. They believed that
occasi onal sessions in New York would enable the four conmttees concerned to
establish better contact with States which did not have pernmanent m ssions at
Ceneva, to make their work rmuch nore widely known to a broader range of
interested groups, to facilitate contact with those NGO and nedi a
representatives who were not active in Geneva and to provide an inportant
opportunity for interaction with other international organizations which did not
actively followthe work of the treaty bodies in Geneva. Simlarly, an
opportunity for the Commttee on the Elinmination of Discrimnation agai nst Wnen
to nmeet occasionally at Geneva would greatly enhance its relationship with the
ot her human rights nechanisns and give it access to a range of agencies, NG
and ot her groups not present in New York. The chairpersons therefore called
upon the Secretariat to propose a neans by which any additional costs involved
in such flexible arrangenents could be mnimzed and requested the Secretary-
General to put a specific proposal before the relevant United Nations organs in
order to facilitate such an approach

50. The chairpersons recommended that one of their future neetings be tinmed in
order to coincide with all or part of the neeting of the special rapporteurs,
representatives, experts and chairpersons of working groups appoi nted under the
speci al procedures of the Conmi ssion on Human Rights. Such synchroni zation
woul d greatly facilitate formal and infornal discussions designed to coordinate
in a nore effective manner the activities of the two groups.

51. The chairpersons noted the many advantages that woul d accrue if the treaty
bodies were to be able to neet on an exceptional and occasional basis at the
various United Nations regional offices. They requested that the H gh
Commi ssi oner approach the relevant offices to explore the conditions under which
it might be possible to organize a treaty body session at the regional |eve

wi thout incurring costs significantly greater than those involved in neeting in
New York or Geneva, as the case may be. The H gh Comm ssioner was requested to
report back to the chairpersons on the matter at their next session.

New t echnol oqgi es

52. The rapid devel opnent over the past year of the Wb site of the H gh

Conmi ssioner for Human Rights was very warmy wel comed by the chairpersons.

They enphasi zed t he indi spensabl e role which the Web site can play in making
treaty body materials accessible to a wi de range of governnental, expert and
schol arly audiences as well as to the public at |large. They urged the Hi gh
Conmi ssioner to attach high priority to the further devel opnent of this resource
and expressed the hope that the additional funding which that would require
woul d be nmade avail abl e.
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53. The chairpersons noted with regret that the inportant jurisprudence from
the 1LO supervisory bodies was available in electronic formonly to that very
limted audi ence which could afford to pay a fee of $200 per year for the CD ROM
and expressed the hope that that policy will be reviewed to ensure greater
access by the human rights community in general, and the treaty bodies in
particul ar.

54. In view of the rapid evolution of information technol ogy systens, the
chai rpersons woul d wel come the preparation of a study of the types of neasures
that mght be contenplated, either in the short or the nediumterm to inprove
the efficiency of the information-processing techniques that coul d be used by
treaty body nmenbers. In view of the inportant work already done in that
direction by UNI CEF, the chairpersons expressed the hope that UNI CEF m ght be
prepared to sponsor or undertake such a study and nmake it available to the
neeting of chairpersons in Septenber 1998.

55. In view of the costs and difficulties that sone snall devel opi ng States

m ght face in relation to the presentation of reports before each commttee, the
chai rpersons recomended that consideration be given to the possibility of

exam ning State reports by neans of a video conference |ink between the

comm ttee roomand the national capital. The chairpersons requested that a
report on such a possibility be sought fromthe appropriate Secretariat service
for consideration by the chairpersons in Septenber 1998.

Languages

56. The chai rpersons recogni zed that it would not always be possible to work in
wor ki ng groups on the basis of a single | anguage, thereby avoiding the need for
interpretation. However, in view of the financial pressures within the United
Nati ons, treaty bodi es shoul d seek to use that approach where possible and
appropriate. In order not to delay the distribution of docunents needed for the
nmeetings of the treaty bodies, each comm ttee should decide in a tinmely fashion
t he | anguages into which the docunments should be translated for any given
nmeeting. In that way the distribution of docunments would not be del ayed by the
unavailability of a docunment in a | anguage not absolutely necessary for the

di scussion of a given item The Secretariat should draft guidelines in that
regard for the consideration of the treaty bodies.

Ti ne-saving practices in the consideration of States' reports

57. The chai rpersons took note of time utilization statistics provided by the
Secretariat which showed that nost committees continued to delay the start of
their neetings, thereby losing 15 mnutes or nore of conference services each
day. They called for a greater effort to be nmade to make full use of all the
time avail abl e.

58. The task of expressing appropriate courtesies towards the representatives
of the reporting State should be entrusted solely to the chairperson of the
rel evant commttee. Menbers should not feel the need to add their individua
expressions of wel come and appreciation, in view of the time consunmed by such
formalities. Nor should nmenbers when aski ng questions and offering individua
coments advance any apprai sal of the State report.
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59. The Secretariat, when notifying a State party that its report had been
schedul ed for consideration, should consult with it on the type of conposition
of the delegation. The Secretariat should ensure that each del egati on was

t horoughly briefed in advance on the procedures that woul d be foll owed during
its participation in the Commttee' s session

Honor ari a

60. The chairpersons drew attention yet again to the fact that the menbers of
three committees received honoraria, while those of the other three did not. In
many instances, treaty body nenbers worked for at |east two nonths a year on
conmittee business and received no conpensation at all fromthe United Nations.
VWil e States had agreed that honoraria should be paid in the case of all of the
treaty bodies, the Secretariat continued to resist placing an appropriate
statenment of financial inplications before the relevant organs in order to
obtain the final authorization required. The justification had never been
provided in witing to the commttees but apparently concerned the fact that the
General Assenbly had commenced a review of the appropriate |evels of honoraria
systemw de a nunber of years ago and it had not been conpleted. The

chai rpersons call ed upon the Secretary-Ceneral to take the necessary neasures

i nmedi ately, using the existing figures of $3,000 per annum until such tine as
a higher anobunt mght result fromthe revi ew

Rol e of non-governnental organizations

61. The chairpersons noted the vital role played by international and nationa
non- gover nnental organi zations in nonitoring human rights inplenentati on and
supporting the work of the treaty bodies. They recommended that treaty bodies
continue to devel op working nethods that provided appropriately for NGO i nput
and that the Secretariat facilitate communi cati on between NGOs and the treaty
bodi es.

Gender perspectives

62. The chairpersons recalled that their 1995 and 1996 reports had contained a
section enphasi zing the inportance of taking gender perspectives fully into
account in relation to all of the activities of the treaty bodies. They noted
that, while sone progress had been achieved in that regard, considerably nore
could be done. 1In order to assess the current position, the chairpersons
invited the Division for the Advancenent of Wnen to prepare a background paper
anal ysi ng what the various treaty bodi es had done, and should do, in integrating
gender perspectives into their work.

63. The chairpersons discussed the useful ness of convening a sem nar on gender
perspectives along simlar lines to the 1995 neeting, which was considered to
have been very hel pful. A review of the progress achieved in that regard would
be tinmely, and they invited the relevant United Nations agenci es and
secretariats to consider the organization of another such neeting.

64. The chairpersons wel conmed the concl usions of the UNFPA round table on
"Human Ri ghts Approaches to Wnen's Health with a focus on Reproductive and
Sexual Health and Rights", held at den Cove, New York, in Decenmber 1996. The

l...
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chai rpersons consi dered that the issues discussed at the round table were of

rel evance to all treaty bodies, and therefore reconmended that the treaty bodies
consi der issuing general recommendations on health, including sexual and
reproductive health and rights, and that a gender dinension be incorporated in
the revision of general comments/recomendati ons and gui del i nes.

H V/ Al DS

65. The chairpersons took note of the report on the Second I nternationa
Consul tation on H V/ AIDS and Human Ri ghts, ! of Commi ssion on Human Rights
resol ution 1997/33 and of the informative interventions nmade by six experts
brought to the neeting by UNAIDS

66. The chai rpersons recommended that each treaty body give careful attention
to the measures which it nmight take in relation to the relevant human rights
aspects of H V/ AIDS, including, where appropriate, adopting or revising genera
comment s and reconmendati ons, amendi ng reporting gui delines and addressi ng those
issues in their dialogue with States parties and in their concluding

observati ons.

| ndependence of experts

67. The chai rpersons recommended that nmenbers of treaty bodies refrain from
participating in any aspect of the consideration of the reports of the States of
whi ch they were nationals, or conmunications or inquiries concerning those
States, in order to maintain the highest standards of inpartiality, both in
substance and in appearance.

68. States parties to human rights treaties should refrain fromnom nating or
electing to the treaty bodies persons performng political functions or
occupyi ng positions which were not readily reconcilable with the obligations of
i ndependent experts under the given treaty. The chairpersons also urged that
consi deration be given to the inportance of expertise in areas related to the
nmandate of the treaty body, the need for bal anced geographi cal conposition, the
desirability of an appropriate gender bal ance and the nom nee's availability in
ternms of time to discharge the responsibilities of an expert nenber of a treaty
body.

Public information

69. \While recognizing that no single formula could apply in relation to all of
the treaty bodies, the chairpersons believed that there was an inportant role to
be played by the nmedia in pronoting news coverage and a better understandi ng of
the work of the treaty bodies. The chairpersons noted it was highly unlikely
that that objective could be achieved in the absence of a deliberate strategy on
the part of each treaty body. They therefore urged each conmttee to give
careful consideration to the type of measures that had been suggested by the
United Nations Information Service at Geneva and the O fice of Conmmunications
and Public Information of the Secretariat.

70. The chairpersons requested each of those services to conpile sonme sanple
dossiers of the type of press coverage that different treaty bodi es had achi eved

l...
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recently and to make them available to the treaty bodies so that they mght gain
a better appreciation of what was invol ved and what coul d be achieved.

71. A briefing on activities planned for the celebration of the fiftieth

anni versary of the Universal Declaration of Human Ri ghts was received by the
chai rpersons from M. Z. Kedzia, Special Adviser to the H gh Conm ssioner and
coordinator of fiftieth anniversary activities. The chairpersons considered
that greater enphasis should be placed upon the inportance of the core treaties
based on the Universal Declaration, as well as on the nonitoring and ot her
activities of the treaty bodies. They also noted the inportance of seeking to
reach out beyond a snmall circle of the initiated so as to reach the broadest
possi bl e public audience.

Preparation of ninth neeting of chairpersons

72. The annual neeting of chairpersons has the potential to performvery

i mportant functions in terns of ensuring a nore effective as well as a nore
efficient functioning of the treaty supervisory system |If this potential is to
be fully realized, it is essential that a consistent flow of information be nade
avail abl e to the chairpersons so that they are in a position to discuss the

rel evant issues in an informed and focused manner and so that they can provide
the necessary | eadership in relation to the systemas a whol e.

73. The Secretariat, in cooperation with the nmenbers of the treaty bodies,
shoul d prepare an "activities profile" for each conmttee, consisting of one
page describing the salient activities of each conmttee and including rel evant
statistics. The chairpersons agreed to consider at their next ordinary neeting
whet her such profiles should usefully be included in their report.

74. The chairpersons requested the Secretariat to prepare, in advance of its
next ordinary neeting, a chart showing the follow up action that had been taken
in response to each of the specific recommendati ons contained in the present
report. They al so requested the Chairperson of the eighth session to prepare
and circulate for coomments a draft agenda for their ninth session.

Request for an extraordinary neeting

75. The treaty systemis at a crossroads and the conjunction of the broader
United Nations reformprocess and the arrival of a new United Nations Hi gh
Conmi ssi oner for Human Rights provides a unique opportunity to pronote sustained
reforns designed to enhance its effectiveness and efficiency. Accordingly, the
chai rpersons request that the CGeneral Assenbly authorize, on an exceptiona
basis, the holding of a three-day neeting of the chairpersons (on the
tentatively suggested dates of 25 to 27 February 1998) to enable a review of the
response to the present report by the treaty bodies and the General Assenbly, to
prepare recomendati ons, as may be appropriate, to the fifty-fourth session of

t he Conm ssion on Human Rights, to be held from 16 March to 24 April 1998, and
to ensure that monmentumis maintained in relation to the reformprocess as it
affects the work of the treaty bodies (for progranme budget inplications, see

t he appendix to the present report).
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! HRI/ MC/ 1997/ M sc. 1.

2 See HRI/MJ 1997/ 1.

3 E/CN. 4/ 1997/ 74.

4 A/ 51/ 950.

5 HRI/ MT/ 1997/ 2.

5 HRI/ MC/ 1997/ M sc. 2.

" HRI/ M 1997/ M sc. 1.

8 HRI/MJ 1997/ M sc. 2.

 E/CN. 4/ 1997/ 74, para. 101 (e).

10 E/ CN. 4/ 1997/ 37.



APPENDIX

Programme budget implications of an additional meeting of

persons chairing human rights treaty bodies, to be held

Regular budget

at Geneva from 25 to 27 February 1998

A. Conference services

A 52/ 507
Engl i sh
Page 17

Estimated
workload
(work-days)

Workload
expressed in
calendar days

i.e. x (7/5) days®

1997
unit rate®
(Swiss francs)

Estimated
cost
(Swiss francs)

1.

4.

Meeting_services

Number of meeting(s): 6
Languages: E,F

6 Interpreters
1 Meeting Room Attendant
Conference Officer

Total (1)
Pre-session_documentation
Languages: E,F
Translation
Revision
Translation/self-revision
Typing
Reproduction® (originals)
Distribution®

Total (2)

In-session_documentation

18

2 documents (15 original pages/document)

Languages: A,E,F,R,S
Translation
Revision

Translation/self-revision

Typing

7
2
6

10

Reproduction® (originals) (page impression) 11 250

Distribution® (documents)
Total (3)

Summary records

1 500

25

10

14

636
157
173

452

543

498

230
0.05
0.264

452

543

498

230
0.05
0.264

15 907
627

16 534

4 520
1629
3984
3 220
630
396
14 379
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Workload
Estimated expressed in 1997 Estimated
workload calendar days unit rate® cost
(work-days)  i.e. x (7/5) days® (Swiss francs) (Swiss francs)
Translation - - 452 -
Revision - - 543 -
Typing - - 286 -
Reproduction® (page impression) - 0.05 -
Distribution® (documents) - 0.264 -
Total (4) -
5. Post-session_documentation
Languages: E,F
Translation - - 452 -
Revision - - 543 -
Translation/self-revision - - 498 -
Typing - - 230 -
Reproduction® (originals) (page impression) - 0.05 -
Distribution® (documents) - 0.264 -
Total (5) -
6. General Services
2 Sound Technicians/Recording 6 8 219 1 756
Messenger - - 173 -
Guards - - 157 -
Overtime normal (hours) - 30 -
Total (6) 1756
7. Other requirements
Secretary - - 270 -
Overtime normal (hours) - 41 -
Editing - - 315 -
Documents Control Officer - - 157 -
Documents Distribution Officer - - 157 -
Total (7) -
Total (1 to 7) 32 669
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Workload
Estimated expressed in 1997 Estimated
workload calendar days unit rate® cost
(work-days)  i.e. x (7/5) days® (Swiss francs) (Swiss francs)
Rental of conference room(s) (days) - . 3799 -
Rental of office space (sq m) (days) - . 1.90 -
ESTIMATED GRAND TOTAL SwF 32 669

€ or US$ 21 926

% Since short-term staff are normally hired for more than one week, these estimates take into account on a cost-
sharing basis among various conferences the salary costs over the weekend.

® All salary rates are based on latest applicable circulars.

¢ Reproduction: in-session documentation: number of original pages x 4.49 + number of page impressions x SwF
0.05.

4 Distribution: 264 SwF per 1,000 documents.

¢ Exchange rate for September 1997: $1.00 = SwF 1.49.

B. Travel

The estimated travel cost, including daily subsistence allowance (DSA), for three days, for the chairpersons of the
five treaty bodies serviced by the Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights amounts to US$ 14,698.00.



